of Požeška Banka d.d. The recoverable amount of the cash generating units is deter-
mined on the basis of profitability calculation. For the purposes of calculation, cash
flow forecasts have been developed on the basis of financial projection over a time
horizon of five years. The discount rate applied to determine the value was 12.8%
(2014: 11.6%) and the long-term growth rate of 2% (2014: 5%) was used. The planned
budgeted gross margin has been determined on the basis of past experience and the
expected market development. The discount rate applied reflects the specific risks of
the relevant business segment. The Bank carries out stress tests on individual incom-
ing data used in determining the value in use, with three scenarios.

The specific scenario in which the discount rate equals the used rate, while antici-
pated profitability is 5% lower, the systemic scenario in which due to the worsening
of the credit rating of the Republic of Croatia the discount rate increases to the level
of 18.2%, and a mixed scenario in which the anticipated profitability is 10% lower and
the discount rate increases to the level of 18.2%.

The test results are presented below:

As at
31/12/2015

Specific
scenario

Systemic
scenario

Mixed
scenario

Cost of investment   43,465   43,465   43,465   43,465

Total present value   81,726   72,308   58,202   43,132

Amortisation   -   -   -   (333)

18  PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Cost or valuation
in thousand HRK

Land and
buildings

Furniture
and

equipment
Motor

vehicles
IT

equipment

Leasehold
improve-

ments and
long-term

lease

Assets
under

constru-
ction Total

Balance at 1 January 2014 122,404 45,469 2,965 43,622 11,187 - 225,647

Additions - 1,469 - 43 1,830 - 3,342

Disposals and retirements (189) (1,165) - (11,075) (2,861) - (15,290)

Balance at 31 December
2014 122,215 45,773 2,965 32,590 10,156 - 213,699

Additions 60 2,275 1,684 14 218 - 4,251

Increase from acquisition
by merger - 153 134 - - - 287

Disposals and retirements  (89) (574)  (2,112) - - - (2,775)

Balance at 31 December
2015 122,186 47,627 2,671 32,604 10,374 - 215,462

annual report 201576 NOTES TO THE FINANCIal statements

Accumulated amortisation

Balance at 1 January
2014 45,950 42,994 2,042 38,009 10,551 - 139,546

Charge for the year 2,325 946 472 2,269 430 - 6,442

Disposals and retirements (129) (1,165) - (11,075) (2,861) - (15,230)

Balance at 31 December
2014 48,146 42,775 2,514 29,203 8,120 - 130,758

Charge for the year 2,325 1,063 317 1,970 495 - 6,170

Increase from acquisition
by merger - 153 134 - - - 287

Disposals and retirements  (89)  (574)  (1,761) - - -  (2,424)

Balance at 31 December
2015 50,382 43,417 1,204 31,173 8,615 - 134,791

Net book value

Balance at 31 December
2015 71,804 4,210 1,467 1,431 1,759 - 80,671

Balance at 31 December
2014 74,069 2,998 451 3,387 2,036 - 82,941

The Bank has no tangible assets pledged as collateral for deposits from corporate cus-
tomers (2014: The Bank has no tangible assets pledged as collateral for deposits from
corporate customers).

19. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES
Bank in thousand HRK 2015 2014

Balance 1 January 4,770 4,770

Investment (4,770) -

Balance 31 December - 4,770

The Bank held 100% equity shares in POBA faktor d.o.o., which ceased its regular
operations as of 30 June 2015 inclusive, after which it was acquired by merger by the
parent company.

In accordance with the Agreement on Acquisition by Merger, signed between the
Bank and POBA faktor d.o.o., the Bank has assumed all assets and liabilities of POBA
faktor d.o.o. as of 1 July 2015, which on 30 June 2015 reported:

in thousand HRK 30 June 2015 2014

Total assets 11,290 17,617

Total net assets 4,398 4,124

Net gain/(loss) for the year 272 1,287